4905 34th Street South, Suite 2 St. Petersburg, FL 33711 FIL ED

98 NOV -5 AM II: 01 SECRETARY OF STATE TALLAHASSEE, FLORIDA

\*\*\*\*122.50

\*\*\*\*\*78.75

800

October 31, 1998\_

Secretary of State Division of Corporations P.O. Box 6327 Tallahassee, FL 32314

RE: Sonia Plotnick Womyn's Health Fund,  $I_{rec}$ .

Dear Sir or Madam:

Enclosed please find the original and one copy of Articles of Incorporation, together with a check in the amount of \$122.50. This represents the cost of the Filing Fees, Certified Copy of Articles of Incorporation and Fee for Registered Agent Designation for the above-named corporation.

Very truly yours,

deJóly LaBrier Secretary Sonia Plotnick Womyn's Health Fund

Enclosures

ې ۲

NOV - 9 1998 P.Hall

Check Stapled Here

## ARTICLES OF INCORPORATION

The undersigned, acting as incorporator(s) of a Corporation pursuant to Chapter 617, Florida Statutes, adopt(s) the following Articles of Incorporation for such corporation:

#### ARTICLE I

The name of the corporation is:

- . A

The Sonia Plotnick Womyn's Health Fund, Inc.

and the initial principal address of the corporation is:

2524 52nd Street South, Apt. 4 Gulfport, Florida 33707

## ARTICLE II

П

The period of the duration of this corporation is perpetual unless dissolved according to law. Corporate existence shall commence upon filing with the Secretary of State.

## ARTICLE III

The purpose or purposes for which the corporation is organized are:

provide financial grants to women in need of health care; establish and maintain a community organization of women of a specific area for their benefit and the benefit of the community at large; to promote the health of the women's community and the community at large; to establish not-forprofit programs for the enhancement, well-being, tranquility and general welfare of their community and community at large, all relating to educational, health and social welfare programs for women; and to do any and all things incidental thereto and in connection therewith.

#### **ARTICLE IV**

The qualifications for members of the board and the manner of their admission are:

provided in the by-laws

#### **ARTICLE V**

The street address and city of the initial registered office of the corporation is

2524 52nd Street South, Apt. 4, Gulfport, Florida 33707

and the name of its initial registered agent at such address is

Linda Garrabrant

### ARTICLE VI

The number of the members constituting the initial Board of Directors of the corporation is six, and the names and addresses of the persons who are to serve as the initial directors are:

NAME	ADDRESS
Linda Garrabrant	2524 52nd Street South, Apt. 4, Gulfport, Florida 33707
Nina Rotter	2647 44th Street South, Gulfport, Florida 33711
Noel Stenzel	1825 South Betty Lane, Clearwater, Florida 33756
Carol Wolff	1825 South Betty Lane, Clearwater, Florida 33756
Winifred A. Adams	4905 34th Street South, St. Petersburg, Florida 33711
deIoly LaBrier	4905 34th Street South St Petersburg Florida 33711

## **ARTICLE VII**

This corporation is organized under a non-stock basis.

#### ARTICLE VIII

In the event of dissolution, the residual assets of the organization will be turned over to one or more organizations in the Suncoast area which themselves are exempt as organizations described in Sections 501(c)(3) and 170(c)(2) of the Internal Revenue Code of 1954 or corresponding sections of any prior or future law, or to the Federal, State, or Local government for exclusive public purpose.

#### ARTICLE IX

The name and address of the incorporator is:

NAME

#### ADDRESS

Linda Garrabrant 2524 52nd Street South, Apt. 4, Gulfport, Florida 33707

## ARTICLE X

- 1. The corporation will distribute its income for each tax year at such time and in such manner as not to become subject to the tax on undistributed income imposed by section 4942 of the Internal Revenue Code, or corresponding section of any future federal tax code.
- 2. The corporation will not engage in any act of self-dealing as defined in section 4941(d) of the Internal Revenue Code, or corresponding section of any future federal tax code.

- 3. The corporation will not retain any excess business holdings as defined in section 4943(c) of the Internal Revenue Code, or corresponding section of any future federal tax code.
- 4. The corporation will not make any investments in such manner as to subject it to tax under section 4944 of the Internal Revenue Code, or corresponding section of any future federal tax code.
- 5. The corporation will not make any taxable expenditures as defined in section 4945(d) of the Internal Revenue Code, or corresponding section of any future federal tax code.

#### ARTICLE XI

- 1. Notwithstanding any other provisions of these Articles, the purposes for which the corporation is organized are exclusively religious, charitable, scientific, literary and educational within the meaning of section 501(c)(3) of the Internal Revenue Code of 1954 or the corresponding provision of any future United States Internal Revenue law.
- 2. Notwithstanding any other provision of these articles, this organization shall not carry on any other activities not permitted to be carried on by an organization exempt from Federal income tax under section 501(c)(3) of the Internal Revenue Code of 1954 or the corresponding provision of any future United States Internal Revenue law.

Dated this <u>34</u> day of <u>August</u>, 1998.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the undersigned being the Incorporator of this corporation have executed these Articles of Incorporation.

Signature of Incorporat Linda Garabrant M  $\Box$ 

\_\_\_\_

 $\bigcirc$ 

#### ACCEPTANCE BY REGISTERED AGENT

Having been named to accept service of process for the above named corporation at a place designated in these Articles of Incorporation, I hereby accept to act in this capacity, and agree to comply with the provision of Chapter 48.091, Florida Statutes, relative to keeping open said office for service of process.

**Registered** Agent

# STATE OF FLORIDA

} SS: ł

# **COUNTY OF PINELLAS**

Before me, the undersigned authority, personally appeared Linda Garrabrant, to me well known to be the person who executed the foregoing Articles of Incorporation and acknowledged before me, according to law, that she made and subscribed the same for the purposes therein mentioned and set forth.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and seal this 244 day of 444, 1998.

Notary Public

My commission expires: 10-5-98



ELIZABETH JANE GASKINS My Commission CC411690 Expires Oct. 05, 1998 Bonded by HAI 800-422-1555